
 

Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 

 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 

 

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Marijuana Control Board  DATE:  March 6, 2023 

          FROM: Jane P. Sawyer,  

Program Coordinator 

 

RE:  Application Queue Statistics, 

Delinquent Taxes Lists   

 

 

Queue Metrics: 
 

Applications in The Queue By Application Type as of 3.6.23 

 
 

TYPE OF APPLICATION NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS IN THE Q 

Conversion Applications 

 

0 

Transfer of License to Another Location 0 

License Transfer Applications 

 

9 - oldest in queue is from 9.13.22 

MJ-13 Business Name Change 

Applications 

 

6 – in queue since 10.26.22 

MJ-15 Operating Plan Change 

Applications 

8 – in queue since 11.4.22 

 

MJ-16 New Product Applications 6 packets – the oldest in queue is from 

10.24.22 

 

MJ-17 Ownership Changes Applications 

 

11 – the oldest in queue is from 7.21.22 

New Applications 

 

11 – the oldest in queue is from 9.16.22 

Total 

 

51 + 12 applications that have been 

signed out by an examiner for processing 

 

 

February 2023 and 12-month tax lists attached.  
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Department	of	Revenue	
 

TAX DIVISION 
 

PO Box 110420 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0420 

Main: 907.465.2320 
Fax: 907.465.2375

 
February 24, 2023 

   
Marijuana Control Board 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 

 
Re:  Failure to pay taxes under AS 43.61.010 by licensed marijuana cultivation facilities 

 
Pursuant to Alaska Statutes and Regulations, AS 43.05.230(e), AS 43.61.030 and 15 AAC 61.020, the 
Department of Revenue will inform the Marijuana Control Board of licensed cultivators that have failed to 
pay tax due or file a return as required by law. 
 
As of February 23, 2023, there were 24 cultivation facilities with active licenses that failed to pay 
marijuana excise taxes as required under AS 43.61.010. The list below does not include accounts that are 
compliant on payment plans or that have past due balances under $200.  
 

 
 

 
 

AMCO Cultivator Name License Balance

50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC 14956 38,018$                   

ARCTIC GREENERY, LLC 10286 3,641$                     

BOB'S MORNING BEAR CULTIVATION 10063 760$                         

BOREAL INC. 10514 45,224$                   

CANNABOYD 10210 843$                         

COTTON MOUTH CANNABIS CO. 15015 20,325$                   

DREAM GREEN FARMS 10080 126,524$                

DUTCH BUDS CANNABIS CO. 16916 1,783$                     

FRONTIER GROW LABS, LLC 11319 53,135$                   

GREEN ACRES 907, LLC 19466 601$                         

GREEN LIFE SUPPLY LLC 10958 45,635$                   

GREEN VALLEY ENTERPRISES 13221 21,197$                   

GREENDREAMS CULTIVATION 10308 2,609$                     

GREENSTAR, INC. 12872 198,599$                

HARDWORKING HIPPIES 11350 1,839$                     

HOMER BUDZ, LLC 12783 638$                         

HONEY BEES 25971 683$                         

J & M INVESTMENTS, LLC. 22960 1,058$                     

KINE CO 17409 9,215$                     
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There were also 18 cultivation facilities with inactive licenses that failed to pay marijuana excise taxes as 
required under AS 43.61.010. 
 

 
 

 
If we reported the total number of past due accounts for tax periods through December 31, 2022, we 
would report 58 cultivators owing a total of $3,035,535. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ben Roundy, Tax Auditor 
Department of Revenue – Tax Division 

AMCO Cultivator Name License Balance

NORTHLINK, LLC 11051 526$                         

SNOW LOTUS GARDENS, LLC 20642 1,153$                     

THE NOBLE DUDES, LLC 13659 465$                         

TLG GARDEN LLC 13344 820$                         

WILDFLOWER FARMS 12833 47,992$                   

AMCO Cultivator Name License Balance

ACP, LLC 20716 121,035$                

ALASKA CANNABIS CULTIVATORS 10592 241,667$                

ALASKA CANNABIS PROPAGATION 11651 6,722$                     

ALASKA JANE 11617 8,723$                     

ALASKA PRECISION 10040 24,737$                   

ALASKAN BLOOMS, LLC 10073 835,908$                

ALASKAN DEVILS LETTUCE 11556 4,948$                     

ARCTIC HYDROPONICS LLC 19279 30,804$                   

DANISH GARDENS, LLC 10310 259,571$                

FARMER JACK'S LLC 10142 20,528$                   

GREEN LEAF 10066 84,383$                   

HAPPY TREES, LLC 13416 27,937$                   

HERBAL INSTINCTS 10156 190,978$                

MUGGLE ORGANICS 21822 16,100$                   

RAINFOREST FARMS, LLC 10026 129,693$                

RED FOX FARMS LLC 17778 5,865$                     

THE GIVING TREE 13211 927$                         

TWO BIRDS ONE STONED 17445 31,782$                   



AMCO Cultivator Name ‐ DBA
License 

No.

Times on 

Delinquency 

List in Past 12 

Months

Mar‐22 Apr‐22 May‐22 Jun‐22 Jul‐22 Aug‐22 Sep‐22 Oct‐22 Nov‐22 Dec‐22 Jan‐23 Feb‐23

50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC 14956      27,757       29,195       30,690       32,129       36,422       36,592       37,231       37,646       38,018  9

ACP, LLC 20716    117,737     117,984     118,672     119,136     119,577     120,224     120,667     118,187     118,782     119,400     120,286     121,035  12

ALASKA BEASTY BUDS 16028        3,115         3,300             357  3

AK BEST BUDS LLC 14581        5,674  1

ALASKA CANNABIS COMPANY 12618      41,990       42,751       43,391       48,567       52,090       58,268       59,206       67,595       68,477       69,395     241,667  11

ALASKA CANNABIS CULTIVATORS 10592      32,465       63,890     175,976     210,494     225,540     228,994     235,323     238,123     240,199  9

ALASKA CANNABIS PROPAGATION 11651        6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722         6,722  12

ALASKA JANE 11617        2,784         7,141         7,214         7,926         8,172         8,416         8,462         8,519         8,606         8,670         8,723  11

ALASKA MARIJUANA GARDENS (AMG) 12125      62,415       83,748       61,305       83,087  4

ALASKA LOVEN IT, LLC 12833      20,138  1

ALASKA PRECISION 10040      14,993       18,520       20,714       24,038       26,042       23,359       23,992       24,305       24,579       24,737  10

ALASKAN BLOOMS, LLC 10073    788,667     792,685     797,296     800,404     803,357     807,654     810,623     816,176     820,303     824,582     830,174     835,908  12

ALASKAN DEVILS LETTUCE 11556        4,693         4,702         4,729         4,746         4,763         4,788         4,805         4,836         4,860         4,884         4,919         4,948  12

ALASKAN DREAM LLC 16276        1,180  1

ALASKAN GREENERY 10043        1,697         1,697  2

ANCHORAGE BOWL, LLC 12317        1,018  1

ARCTIC FARM, LLC 13663        3,377  1

ARCTIC GREENERY, LLC 10286        5,870         5,575         4,354         5,377         3,641  5

ARCTIC HYDROPONICS LLC 19279        7,997         8,408         9,044       17,234       25,907       27,227       29,124       30,184       30,804  9

BELLS FLATS BOTANICALS 11582        1,514  1

BOB'S MORNING BEAR CULTIVATION 10063            760  1

BODHI TREE WELLNESS 14178 0

BLUE BEAR CANNAFARM 11424 0

BOREAL INC. 10514      13,507       18,601       19,430       19,976       24,065       27,336       29,662       34,550       45,224  9

BRO BRO BUDZ, LLC. 18516        7,476         4,769         1,199  3

CANNABOYD            843  1

CANNAFROST 14245 0

COTTON MOUTH CANNABIS CO. 15015      17,254       20,325  2

CUT ABOVE LLC 16815      13,265       13,952  2

DANISH GARDENS, LLC 10310    245,529     245,529     247,429     248,476     249,486     250,661     251,994     253,202     254,799     256,203     257,699     259,571  12

DDIII 24871        1,396  1

DKW FARMS LLC 11234        4,040  1

DREAM GREEN FARMS 10080      45,649       46,640       66,790       53,697       65,057       76,783       84,133       96,523     117,533     121,030     126,524  11

DUTCH BUDS CANNABIS CO. 16916            422         1,605         1,783  3

FAIRBANKS FIREWEED, LLC 11092        4,230         1,234         7,025  3

FARMER JACK'S LLC 10142      19,423       19,423       19,573       19,655       19,734       19,827       19,932       20,027       20,153       20,263       20,381       20,528  12

FIBERFLITE 13577        7,961       14,158             715  3

FIELD'S OF GREEN LLC 14800            801  1

FRISSON FARMS, LLC. 12616        1,685             465             490  3

FRONTIER GROW LABS, LLC 11319        5,903         5,783         4,009       15,500       20,920       32,840       33,675       46,616       53,135  9

FROZEN NORTH FARMS 10500 0

FUZZY MONKEY 10293      30,846  1

GOLDHILL GARDENS 10481        1,612         3,957         5,158         1,228         1,293  5

GOODSINSE LLC 10279            293  1

GRATEFUL BUD LLC 16474      23,701       24,865       37,040       30,618       47,357       23,359         7,611  7

GREAT ALASKAN BUD COMPANY 10112        1,655             763  2

GREEN ACRES 907, LLC 19466        2,663         4,566             601  3

GREEN LEAF 10066      81,773       81,773       82,419       82,775       83,119       83,519       83,972       84,383       84,383       84,383       84,383       84,383  12

GREEN LIFE SUPPLY LLC 10958            232       94,834       94,589       45,635  4

GREEN RUSH GARDENS LLC 10011        2,199         2,199         2,569  3

GREEN VALLEY ENTERPRISES 13221      21,197  1

GREENDREAMS CULTIVATION 10308        3,045         2,925         3,031         1,856         2,609  5

GREENSTAR, INC. 12872      81,565       50,271       65,669       97,112     109,650     118,930     128,675     142,955     159,531     166,592     178,380     198,599  12

HAPPY CANNABIS 10201        3,547         4,579         1,040         6,336         8,128       10,652  6

HAPPY TREES, LLC. 13416        7,411       23,036       26,805       27,170       27,350       27,484       27,593       27,746       27,937  9

HARDWORKING HIPPIES 11350            597             661         1,011         1,481         1,154         1,745         1,839  7

HERBAL INSTINCTS 10156    181,155     181,517     182,525     183,204     183,850     184,797     185,446     186,661     187,564     188,500     189,842     190,978  12

HERB'N LEGENDS LLC. 15209        5,282         5,555         5,840  3

HOMER BUDZ, LLC 12783            638  1

HONEY BEES 25971            215             683  2

J & M INVESTEMENTS, LLC 22960            845             937         1,058  3

JWS ENTERPRISES 10657 0

K BEACH REEF 11649        3,223  1

KINE CO 17409        2,133         1,337         7,569         8,049       13,736       14,163       12,093         9,215  8

LAST FRONTIER JOINT OPERATIONS LLC. 11957      62,566       68,297       41,041       84,981       18,656       11,358  6

LIGHTENING STRIKE ORGANICS 10272            948  1

MATANUSKA THUNDER FARMS LLC 16261 0

MUGGLE ORGANICS 21822      12,298       12,298       14,329       15,000       15,722       15,801       15,883       16,000       16,100  9

NORTH LINK, LLC 11051        8,832         1,471             526  3

NORTH STAR FIRE 13479            397             370             484  3



PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS 11519        2,833         9,349  2

RAINFOREST FARMS, LLC 10026    122,635     122,894     123,619     124,107     124,571     125,251     125,718     126,591     127,240     127,912     128,876     129,693  12

R.C. TINDERBOX, LLC 10299 0

RED FOX FARMS LLC 17778        5,385         5,908         6,787         7,058         7,324         8,597         8,656         5,609         5,697         5,786         5,829         5,865  12

REDOUBT REFFER 29604      12,610       13,960  2

ROCK HARD NUGZ AK 15223        3,774       10,253       13,075  3

SEA*WEED FARMS 14511        2,126         2,527         4,139  3

SNOW LOTUS GARDENS, LLC 20642      11,925       11,530         4,389         2,808         2,773         1,153         1,153         1,153         1,153         1,153  10

STONED SALMON FARMS 11605    107,528  1

STONEY MOOSE FARMS 10657        5,803         9,758         1,726  3

SUILNUA 11664      12,511  1

TAKU HORTICULTURE COMPANY, LLC 12176      10,338       25,233  2

TALKEETNA HERB COMPANY 10004        8,893         9,290         5,551         2,809         3,280  5

THE FROST FRONTIER 10161      18,132  1

THE GIVING TREE 13211            876             878             883             886             890             895             898             904             909             914             921             927  12

THE HAPPY HARVEST COMPANY LLC 14736            207         2,461         1,421  3

THE NOBLE DUDES, LLC 13659            265             833             592             739             465  5

THE RED LIGHT DISTRICT 21725      13,983  1

THIRDSTATE 12488            541  1

TLG GARDEN LLC 13344            820  1

TREE LOGIC 27531      11,051  1

TWO BIRDS ONE STONED 17445      14,317       17,763       22,677       23,604       28,513       31,494       32,926       30,472       31,034       31,338       31,588       31,782  12

VALLEY HAPPINESS, LLC 17612 0

VAN GEER ENTERPRISES, LLC 12002            839  1

WILDFLOWER FARMS 12833        3,109         7,695       13,135         4,976       11,951       12,486       27,952       47,992  8

Total Taxpayers on Delinquency List by 

Month 26 33 31 31 37 39 39 37 36 41 44




